

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

S.C. No. 19-0821

MICHAEL MERRILL and KAREN JO FRESCOLN,

Plaintiff/Appellants,

vs.

VALLEY VIEW SWINE, LLC and JBS LIVE PORK, LLC, f/k/a
CARGILL PORK, LLC,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
WAPELLO CO. NO. LALA105144—DIVISION A
HONORABLE JUDGE ANNETTE SCIESZINSKI

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	17
Karen Jo Frescoln	20
Michael Merrill.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ISSUE I: The district court erred in finding plaintiffs liable for costs and expenses under iowa code section 657.11(5) because they did not bring claims as part of a losing cause of action and their claims were not frivolous.	24
Preservation of Error.....	24
Standard of Review	26
Argument	26

Two Voluntary Dismissals with Prejudice Do Not Constitute a “Losing Cause of Action” for Purposes of Assessing Costs and Expenses Under Iowa Code section 657.11(5).	27
Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Not Frivolous.	33
Voluntary Dismissal by a Plaintiff Divests a Court of Jurisdiction to Determine Whether a Claim is a “Losing Cause of Action” Under 657.11(5).	35
ISSUE II: The District Court also erred in finding that a second voluntary dismissal under Iowa R. civ. p. 1.943 exposes a plaintiff to all costs available under Iowa Code Chapter 625.	37
Preservation of Error.	37
Standard of Review	38
Argument	38
ISSUE III: ..The district court erred in the amount of judgment entry because the costs and expenses awarded are not recoverable.	42
Preservation of Error.	42
Standard of Review	42
Argument	43
ISSUE IV: THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD MERRILL AND FRESCOLN APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES.	46
Preservation of Error.	46
Standard of Appellate Review	46
Argument	47
CONCLUSION	50

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	50
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>City of Sioux City v. Freese</i> , 611 N.W.2d 777, 779 (Iowa 2000).....	25, 37, 42
<i>Cohen v. Iowa Dist. Court for Des Moines County</i> , 508 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa App. 1993).....	33
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143, 151 (Iowa 1992)	passim
<i>Darrah v. Des Moines General Hosp.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 53, 55 (Iowa 1989) ...	35, 36
<i>E. Iowa Plastics, Inc. v. PI, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 454, 458 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8, 49
<i>Fennelly v. A-1 Mach. & Tool Co.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 163, 181 (Iowa 2006).....	47
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, LLC</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	14, 31
<i>Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 193, 197 (Iowa 2003)	28
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dist. Court for Hancock Cty.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 683, 685 (Iowa 1992).....	29, 40
<i>Hamilton v. City of Urbandale</i> , 291 N.W.2d 15, 17 (Iowa 1980).....	28
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co.</i> , 510 N.W.2d at 159	47
<i>Id</i> 14	
<i>In re Marriage of Okland</i> , 699 N.W.2d 260, 270 (Iowa 2005).....	46
<i>In re Marriage of Wood</i> , 567 N.W.2d 680, 684 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	46

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943 (2019)	passim
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136, 141 (Iowa 2018)	passim
<i>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 857 N.W.2d 216, 223 (Iowa 2014).....	6, 28
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55, 75 (Iowa 2018).....	34
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113, 119 (Iowa 2010).....	28
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002)	6, 24
<i>Morgan Honomichl, et al. v. Valley View Swine, LLC, and JBS Live Pork, LLC f/k/a Cargill Pork, LLC, formerly captioned Jerry Dovico, et al., Wapello County Case No. LALA 105144-Div. A</i>	10
<i>Noll v. Iowa District Court for Muscatine County</i> , 919 N.W.2d 232, 234 (Iowa 2018)	passim
<i>Peppmeier v. Murphy</i> , 708 N.W.2d 57, 65 (Iowa 2005)	7, 39
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759, 770 (Iowa 2016)	7, 27
<i>Schark v. Gorski</i> , 421 N.W.2d 527, 529 (Iowa 1988)	passim
<i>Smith v. Lally</i> , 379 N.W.2d 914, 916 (Iowa 1986).....	6, 26, 29
<i>United Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers of America v. Iowa Public Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 101, 114 (Iowa 2019)	41

<i>Williams v. Van Sickel</i> , 659 N.W.2d at 581	49
<i>Winburn v. Hocksburgen</i> ,	43
<i>Woody v. Machin</i> , 380 N.W.2d 727, 730 (Iowa 1986).....	7, 8, 41, 45
<i>Zimmerman v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Benton County</i> , 480 N.W.2d 70, 74 (Iowa 1992).....	34

Statutes

Iowa Code § 657.11(5)(2019).....	passim
Iowa Code Section 622.72	8, 45
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.716 (2019)	44
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.413	35, 36
Iowa. R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c), (f)	10

Other Authorities

18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> section 4435, at 132-35 & 134 n.7 (2d ed. 2002)	8, 39
Black’s Law Dictionary, 3 rd Pocket Ed.	33
